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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 

To the Board of Directors 
Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.  
Baton Rouge, LA 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Foundation for East Baton Rouge School 
System, Inc. (the Foundation) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial 
position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The 
Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Foundation's June 30, 2024 financial statements and we expressed an 
unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated November 26, 2024. In our 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2024 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been 
derived 

Report on Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The supplementary Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

 
Daigrepont & Brian, APAC 
Baton Rouge, LA 
 
November 25, 2025 



Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative amounts for 2024)

2025 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash 124,264$     324,277$     

Pledges receivable 25,000         -               

Investments 539,674       558,589       

Total current assets 688,938       882,866       

Total Assets 688,938$     882,866$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 52,513$       40,387$       

Agency fund payable 37,551         38,023         

Total current liabilities 90,064         78,410         

Total Liabilities 90,064         78,410         

Net Assets

Without donor restriction 255,625       276,928       

With donor restriction 343,249       527,528       

Total net assets 598,874       804,456       

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 688,938$     882,866$     
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative amounts for 2024)

Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

2025 2025 2025 2024

REVENUES

Contributions 12,036$       156,517$     168,553$     515,455$     

In-kind contributions 151,926       -               151,926       125,096       

Investment income 59,082         -               59,082         55,798         

Other 305              -               305              27,058         

Net assets released from restrictions 340,796       (340,796)      -               -               

Total revenues 564,145       (184,279)      379,866       723,407       

OPERATING EXPENSES

Program expenses 416,499       -               416,499       430,631       

Management and general 94,300         -               94,300         66,932         

Fundraising expenses 74,649         -               74,649         3,092           

Total expenses 585,448       -               585,448       500,655       

Change in net assets (21,303)        (184,279)      (205,582)      222,752       

Net assets at beginning of year 276,928       527,528       804,456       581,704       

Net assets at end of year 255,625$     343,249$     598,874$     804,456$     
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Statements of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative amounts for 2024)

Program Management Total

Expenses & General Fundraising Total 2024

Accounting & communications 12,600$       20,380$       17,056$       50,036$       45,576$       

Auditing & tax services -               11,050         -               11,050         10,700         

Conferences & travel -               4,209           773              4,982           2,642           

Facilities & maintenance -               3,410           -               3,410           1,490           

Other -               12,607         -               12,607         16,013         

Personnel 64,695         28,753         50,318         143,766       125,096       

Professional services -               1,500           -               1,500           1,500           

School support 339,204       -               -               339,204       287,524       

Supplies -               8,781           990              9,771           2,724           

Technology & website -               3,610           5,512           9,122           7,390           

Total 416,499$     94,300$       74,649$       585,448$     500,655$     
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative amounts for 2024)

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Changes in net assets (205,582)$    222,752$     

Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net

cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Unrealized gains (24,074)        (37,911)        

(Increase)/Decrease

Other current assets (25,000)        288              

Increase/(Decrease)

Accounts payable 12,126         36,612         

Agency fund payable (472)             (5,360)          

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (243,002)      216,381       

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Change in investments 42,989         2,457           

Net cash provided by investing activities 42,989         2,457           

Net change in cash (200,013)      218,838       

Cash at beginning of year 324,277       105,439       

Cash at end of year 124,264$     324,277$     
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities

The Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc. (the Foundation) is a nonprofit corporation

organized under Louisiana R.S. 12:201 and is dedicated to preparing students for successful

post-secondary education, careers, and citizenship by supporting high-impact projects in the East

Baton Rouge School System (the System) for which tax dollars are not available.

Basis of Presentation

The Foundation prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly,

revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

The Foundation reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two

classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

The statement of activities presents expenses of the Foundation’s operations functionally by program

services, management and general, and fundraising.

The financial statements include prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net

asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity

with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in

conjunction with the Foundation financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the

summarized information was derived.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates are primarily used

when accounting for depreciation and the allowance for uncollectible grants and pledges receivable.

Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Restricted Cash

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with

an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Revenue Recognition

Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor

restrictions, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restriction. Restricted contributions are

increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are satisfied in the fiscal year in

which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as an

increase in net assets with donor restrictions.

The value of in-kind contributions to the Foundation are recognized at fair market value of the benefit

received. The Foundation's policy is to utilize in-kind contributions to carry out its mission.
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Furniture and Equipment

Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost. Donated assets are recorded at their fair market value at

the date of their gift. The Foundation capitalizes furniture and equipment with a cost basis exceeding

$4,000. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the

assets.

Functional Expenses

The financial statements report certain expense categories that are attributable to more than one service

or support function. Therefore, these expenses require an allocation on a reasonable basis that is

consistently applied. Costs not directly attributable to a function, including depreciation and other

occupancy costs, are allocated to management and general expenses. Program services and fundraising

expenses are based on the direct costs associated with the applicable function.

Income Taxes

The Foundation has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as a not-for-profit organization 

is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation

that follows FASB ASC 740-10, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes . Management 

believes it has no material uncertain tax positions and, accordingly, has not recognized a liability for any

unrecognized tax issues.

The Foundation is no longer subject to federal information return examinations by tax authorities

beyond three years from the filing of those returns.

Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, the Foundation has evaluated events and transactions for 

potential recognition or disclosure through the date of the independent auditors' report, which was the

date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Furniture and Equipment

The Foundation has capitalized furniture and equipment having useful lives ranging from 10-15 years 

with a cost of $3,560 and accumulated depreciation of $3,560. The net book value of property and 

equipment at June 30, 2025, was $0. 

Note 3 - Agency Funds Payable

The Foundation collects funds on behalf of various schools in the System for various needs and 

disburses these funds as requested by the school. These funds are held in cash and various investments 

with a local financial institution. Activity in the account for the year ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Opening Ending

Balance Receipts Disbursements Balance
Agency Fund 38,023$       3,276$         (3,748)$        37,551$       
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Note 4 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of amounts restricted for the support of various programs within

the System. As of June 30, 2025, net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following:

Opening Ending

Balance Receipts Disbursements Balance

COVID-19 Connectivity 10,426$       -               -               10,426$       

Development Initiatives 1,457           -               -               1,457           

Dual Enrollment 34,011         -               -               34,011         

Early Steps Microcenter 145,649       41,946         (148,246)      39,349         

EBR School Board 22,675         -               (19,339)        3,336           

Flood Relief & Grants 102,575       -               -               102,575       

Internship and Mentoring Programs 61,831         -               (46,950)        14,881         

Literacy Programs 30,128         -               (7,500)          22,628         

Other School Programs 87,446         29,181         (31,285)        85,342         

STEM Programs 2,548           -               (2,548)          -               

Teacher Grants 28,782         85,390         (84,928)        29,244         
527,528$     156,517$     (340,796)$    343,249$     

Note 5 - Investments

Cost and fair value of investments at June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Unrealized

Cost Gain/(Loss) Fair Value

Mutual Funds 492,136$     47,538$       539,674$     
492,136$     47,538$       539,674$     

Investment income for the year ended June 30, 2025 consists of the following;

Interest and Dividends 20,554$       

Realized Gains 14,454         

Unrealized Gains 24,074         
59,082$       

Note 6 - Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC 820-10 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used 

to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted 

quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the highest priority, and Level 3 inputs have 

the lowest priority. The Foundation uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to 

measure the fair value of its investments. When available, the Foundation measures fair value using Level 1 

inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. No Level 2 or 3 inputs were 

available to the Foundation.

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements - The fair value of the Foundation's investments in equity securities and

mutual funds are based on quoted market prices for the same investment.
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Note 6 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Quoted Prices

in Active

Markets For

Identical Assets

Fair Value (Level 1)

Mutual Funds 539,674$     539,674$     
539,674$     539,674$     

Note 7 - Concentrations

The Foundation largely solicits funds from individuals, businesses, and foundations that reside or do business

in East Baton Rouge Parish.

Donors that represent 10% or more of contributions are as follow:

Donor 1 50%

Donor 2 15%

Note 8 - In-kind Contributions

The System provides personnel and other administrative services to the Foundation, which is recorded as 

in-kind support on the Statement of Activities. During the year, $143,766 was recorded to reflect the 

personnel and other administrative services and $8,160 was recorded to reflect office related expenses

provided by the System.

All In-kind contributions received during the year are considered without donor restrictions.

Note 9 - Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The following reflects the Foundation's financial assets within one year of the statement of financial 

position date:

Financial Assets at Year End

Cash 124,264$     

Investments 539,674       

Pledges Receivable 25,000         

Agency Fund Payable (37,551)        

651,387$     

The Foundation’s working capital and cash flows have minor seasonal variations during the year 

attributable to the nature of program activity during the normal school year. Additionally, a large 

percentage of the Foundation’s programmatic expenses relate to programs for which restricted assets 

are readily available at the time the expense is incurred.
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Foundation for East Baton Rouge School System, Inc.

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head

June 30, 2025

Agency Head:
Jennifer Lightfoot, Executive Director

No compensation paid from the Foundation's public funds.
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